- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Notional amounts of leveraged foreign

exchange contracts sales (129,971) — (243,105) (354,749) (19,599) — (10,784)

Notional amounts of leveraged foreign

exchange contracts purchases 211,703 — 149,622 373,172 33,405 — 11,668

Notional amounts of foreign exchange

option contracts sales (721) — (1,413) (760) (48) — (461)

Notional amounts of foreign exchange

option contracts purchases 721 — 1,413 763 48 — 461

Net notional amounts of precious metal

trading contracts — 49,939 — — — — —

Net exposure arising from forecast

transactions 81,732 49,939 (93,483) 18,426 13,806 — 884
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Overall net exposure 83,802 87,463 (91,708) 18,301 14,773 (12,731) 28,875

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE HPL GROUP

– 89 –

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit before tax in response to

possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group had significant exposure at the

balance sheet date:

As at 31 December

As at

30 June

20082005 2006 2007

Increase/

decrease in

exchange rates

Effect on

profit

before tax

Effect on

profit

before tax

Effect on

profit

before tax

Effect on

profit

before tax

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Japanese Yen + 5% 2,006 (392) (6,034) 4,190

– 5% (2,006) 392 6,034 (4,190)

Euro + 5% — 2,220 1,340 (4,585)

– 5% — (2,220) (1,340) 4,585

Sterling + 5% 134 (3,103) (10,739) 915

– 5% (134) 3,103 10,739 (915)

Swiss Franc + 5% 316 (774) 7 739

– 5% (316) 774 (7) (739)

New Taiwan Dollars + 5% — — — (637)

– 5% — — — 637

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rates had

occurred at the balance sheet date and had been applied to each of the Group entities’ exposure to

currency risk for both derivative and non-derivative financial instruments in existence at that date,

and that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

The stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in foreign

exchange rates over the period until the next annual balance sheet date. In this respect, it is assumed

that the pegged rate between Hong Kong dollar and the United States dollar would be materially

[…]

Group Reorganisation that are (i) directly attributable to the transaction; and (ii)

factually supportable, are summarized in the accompany notes.

The unaudited pro forma assets and liabilities statement of the HPL Group is based on

a number of assumptions, estimates, and uncertainties. The accompanying unaudited

pro forma assets and liabilities statement of the HPL Group does not purport to

describe the actual financial position of the HPL Group that would have been attained

had the Group Reorganisation been completed on 30 June 2008 or to predict the future

financial position of the HPL Group upon completion of Group Reorganisation.

The unaudited pro forma assets and liabilities statement of the HPL Group should be

read in conjunction with the historical information of the HPL Group as set out in the

Accountants’ Report of the HPL Group in Appendix III and other financial

information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE HPL GROUP

– 100 –

30 June

2008 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

HPL

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 5,198 5,198

Fixed assets 28,409 600 29,009

Interests in associates 19,665 19,665

Other assets 200 200

Available-for-sale

financial assets 984 984

Deferred income tax assets 402 402

54,858 55,458- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets

Financial assets at fair

value through profit or

loss 2,071 2,071

Taxation recoverable 1,914 1,914

Trade and other

receivables 120,683 120,683

Amounts due from related

companies 50,900 (50,900) —

Bank balances and cash 110,056 75,000 (56,269) (1,063) (600) 127,124

285,624 251,792- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 135,135 135,135

Short-term loans and bank

overdrafts 3 3

Current portion of secured

mortgage loan 692 692

Amounts due to related

companies 107,169 (107,169) —

Taxation payable 4,919 4,919

247,918 140,749- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net current assets 37,706 111,043- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total assets less current

liabilities 92,564 166,501- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE HPL GROUP

– 101 –

30 June

2008 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

HPL

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Non-current liabilities

Secured mortgage loan 12,039 12,039

Deferred income tax

liabilities 96 96

12,135 12,135- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net assets 80,429 154,366

Capital and reserves

Share capital — 41,789 41,789

Other reserves 19,772 75,000 (41,789) 52,983

Retained earnings 60,238 (1,063) 59,175

Equity attributable to equity

holders of the Company 80,010 153,947

Minority interests 419 419

Total equity 80,429 154,366

Notes:

1. The amounts have been extracted without adjustment from the Accountants’ Report on the HPL Group

as set out in Appendix III to this circular.

2. The amount represents capital contribution by the Company to the HPL Group upon completion of the

Group Reorganisation. It is assumed that the Company will inject HK$75,000,000 to HPL upon

completion of the Group Reorganisation.

3. The adjustment to share capital represents the issuance of 417,890,000 HPL Shares to HIHL at HK$0.1